No. 24, S.]

[Published April 30, 1907.

## CHAPTER 60.

AN ACT to amend section 10 of chapter 397 of the laws of 1903, as amended by section 3 of chapter 286 of the laws of 1905, relating to pensions for the police department in cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Pensions upon discharge after twenty-two years. Sec-Section 10 of chapter 397 of the laws of 1903, as amended by section 3 of chapter 286 of the laws of 1905, is amended so as to read as follows: Section 10. Any member of the \* \* having served police department of any such city twenty-two years or more in such department, may make application to said board to be retired from such department, In every such case, and in case any member shall be discharged after serving twenty-two years or more, the board shall order \* \* \* that such member pension monthly of a sum equal to one-half \* \* of his monthly \* \* salary at the date of his retirement or discharge. The said board, upon the recommendation of the chief of police, \* \* may assign any member retired or drawing pension to the performance of light duties in such department \* \* \* . No person shall be entitled to receive any benefit from any such pension fund other than that prescribed by this act, and in no event shall any allowance be paid to any widow after her remarriage or to any minor child after it attains the age of eighteen years.

Inconsistent laws repealed. Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1907,